



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1574 OF 2024

(Mohd.Awais s/o Mohd. Azam and others vs. State of Maharashtra and another)

*Office Notes, Office Memorandum of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr. S.V.Sirpurkar, Advocate for the applicants.
Mr. U.R.Phasate, APP for respondent No.1.

CORAM : VINAY JOSHI AND ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.

DATE : OCTOBER 22, 2024

- 1) Heard.
- 2) This is an application seeking to quash of FIR No.0458/2024 dated 09/09/2024 registered with Police Station Akot-file District Akola for the offence punishable under Sections 498-A, 504, 506 read with 34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
- 3) Issue notice to the respondent, returnable in **six weeks.**
- 4) Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1 State.
- 5) In the meanwhile, prosecution may proceed with their investigation, but Charge-Sheet should not be filed without obtaining leave of this Court.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)